Mister Speaker, Cabinet approved the increase of  

DAL 1 - Policy Advice and Support to the Minister for District Administration and Lands, in the 

Ministry of District Administration & Lands by Forty Thousand Cayman Islands Dollars 

(CI$40,000) in 2024 and One Hundred and Sixty Thousand Cayman Islands Dollars (CI$160,000) 

in 2025 via Section 11(5) of the Public Management and Finance Act (2020 Revision), to create a 

new role of Senior Project Manager within the Ministry responsible for District Administration 

needed to manage and facilitate the timely completion of ongoing and upcoming major projects in